

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following three ordinances were adopted by the Jerome Town Council on August 14, 2012.

Candace B. Gallagher, CMC
Town Manager/Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 399

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING SECTION 13-6-6, "SUPPLYING WATER TO OTHERS PROHIBITED," OF ARTICLE 13-6, "CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITIES," OF CHAPTER 13, "WATER," OF THE JEROME TOWN CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona, as follows:

Section 1. Section 13-6-6, "Supplying Water to Others Prohibited," of Article 13-6, "Consumer Responsibilities," of Chapter 13, "Water," of the Jerome Town Code is hereby amended as follows (additions underlined; deletions in strikethrough text):

Section 13-6-6. Supplying Water to Others Prohibited.

No occupant or owner of any building into which water is introduced will be allowed to supply water to other persons or families or for use on any other property, except that an owner of one lot may provide water to a non-occupied, noncontiguous lot owned or leased by the same owner, provided that both lots are situated within the Town of Jerome, and that the owner has legal access to the other noncontiguous lot. The Town reserves the right to shut off the water supply for abuses of water privileges.

- **Section 2.** Following its adoption, this ordinance shall be published by the Town Clerk in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. 39-203 *et seq.*
- **Section 3.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency herewith.
- **Section 4.** Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Town Code as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared invalid.
 - Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after final adoption, as provided by law.

